Foreign Employment Bureau had also given evidence. According to him, by 09.12.2011, there had 

been 53 vacancies in the cadre of the Administrative Officers of the Bureau; thus, in 2011, it was 

advertised calling for applications to fill the said vacancies internally, and one hundred and 

fourteen (114) officers had applied, and they were all called for the interview. However, out of 

them, initially only 53 officers were absorbed into the cadre as administrative officers, depending 

on their merits. 

Thereafter, some of the officers who were not selected had filed Fundamental Rights applications;